ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, agency Direclor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 16, 2003 1131 Harpor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-8577

. . (510) 567-6700
Ms. Janet Minami FAX (510) 337-9335

908 A Street
Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Former Minami Nursery, 600 Shirley Ave (Penny Lane),
Hayward, CA 94541, Case No.R00000218;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

Dear Ms. Minami:

This letter confinms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquirics concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation
and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and with
comective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice 1s issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,
AN

e T .

Mee Ling Tung

Director

Alameda County Environmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Stite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-65877

(510 567-6700
January 16,2003 FAX {510) 337-9335

Ms. Janet Minami
998 A Street
Hayward, CA 94541

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Former Minami Nursery, 600 Shirley Ave (Penny Lane),
Hayward, CA 94541, Case No.RO0000218;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

Dear Ms. Minarni:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter
on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) isrequired
to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release at
the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:
* Residual soil contamination remains in place at this site.
* Site management requirements exists at this site as follows:
Monitoring well MW-1 could not be located, was not properly destroyed, and exists as an abandoned
well at this site. The responsible party and/or property owner are to notify Alameda County
Environmental Heaith if MW-1 is located, and the responsible party and property owner are required to
properly destroy this well.

If you have any questions, please call Amir K. Gholami at (510) 567-6876. Thank you.

el

Domna L. Drogos, P.E.
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialise
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Progiam

fnclosures
1 Case Closure Tetter

2 Came Closure Summary



cc.

Mr. Roger Brewer {w/enc)

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612

Mr. Toro Okamoto (w/enc)

Division of Clean Water Programs
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
State Water Resources Control Board
P.O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2129

Mr. Hugh Murphy (w/enc)
City of Hayward
Hazardous Material Qffice
777 B Street

Hayward, CA 94541

A. Gholami (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)
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Date:11/25/2002
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Agency Name: Alameda Coun F(‘Mf‘g ’L"Y"Ta R e b J!:*\dépess: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502

Phone: {510) 567-6700

Responsible Staff Person:

Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Minami Nursery

Site Facility Address: 600 Shirley Ave (Penny Lane), Hayward, CA 94541

RB LUSTIS Case No.: —- Local Case No.: 3817

LOP Case No.: RO0000218

| URErmg bate: 1o S

APN: 412-0087-81

URF Filing Date: 11/8/1989 SWEEPS No.: — -

Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Number
Ms. Janet Minami 998 A Street, Hayward, CA 94541 510-581-4400
Mr. Jay Woidtke 20320 Redwood Read, Castro Valley, CA 94546 510-881-5033
Closed

Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date

1 1,000 Leaded gasoline Removed 1989

2 2,000 Fuel oil Removed 1989

3 1,000 Fuel oil Removed 1989

Piping Removed 1989

IIL. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACYERIZATION INFORMATION

Ceuse and Lape of Release boles found tths

! Date

Size chatscterzanen complere” Yes yoproved By Overaiget Agenoy -
3
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downgradient, north to northwest.
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Summary of Production Wells n Vicinity: There are 27domestic and irrigation wells identified within 2000 feet of the site:
e 03S02w18B4, 03S02W18F3, and 03S02W18F2, two imigation wells and an abandoned well respectively, located,

03502W18J7, an imigation well, down gradient, northwest.
Irrigation wells identified 03S02W18K1 & 03802W18K3, both immigation wells, down-gradient- northwest.

03S02W18G14, and 03S02W18G1, both irrigation wells, down-gradient-northwest.
There are19 domestic and irrigation wells up gradient and cross gradient of the site.

These wells do not appear to be receptors due to their distance and location to the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No

Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: San Lorenzo Creek, about one mile north

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations):

none identified

Reports an file? Yes

h———_—u._—————m"—‘_———_-_ﬂ_ﬁ
TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

de Groundws oter Analytied’ Data Nos 2001

oA Not Anahsed

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Z (@ 2000 Gallons
Tank 1 @ 1000 Gallons Disposed of at H&H Ship service, San Francisco 11/14/1989
Piping Not reported Assumed disposed of along with tanks 11/14/1989
Free Product None —— —
Soil 1,000 cubic yards Landfill Management Facility, Hayward, CA —
Groundwater Nongreported | - =
——______—_—_‘u—____'—__m___,_,—__n.mm,—'——'—_——ﬂ——ﬂ—'_——'
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachment for additional information on contarmnant locations and concentrations)
Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) Soil {(ppmy) Water (ppb)
i 2 3 4 i 2 3 4

Contaminant Before | After | Before | After Contaminant Before | After | Before | After
TPH (Gas) 3,900 ND 4,700 <0.5 Benzene 31 4.032 | 2,200 <Q.5
TPH (Diesel) 1,200 | 1,200 <50 <50 Toluene 210 0.150 | 16,000 | <0.5
Qil & Grease 47 47 1,300 | <35,000 | Ethyl Benzene 85 0.010 | 5.300 <0.5
Heavy Metals ND ND - e Xylene 210 0.20 28,000 | <0.5
TPH 25000 MTRBE (if not analyzed,

10,000 | 10,000 | 0 NA explain below) e e <2.0 <2.0
<2.0 ppb MTBE
1.2 3 Plase L IT dnalstiea! Results 1989
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

This site is presently a vacant tot within unincorporated section of Hayward. There are, however, residential as well
as commercial facilities in the vicinity. The chronology of events, which took place at this facility, is listed below:

Aug, Sept 1988 -— Plume investigation was performed and total of 21 soil borings were advanced all together
during three phases of investigation. Soil borings T1- T18, T2-1- T2-2, T3-1 were advanced up to 31.5 ft bgs.
during phase one up to 10,000 ppm of TPH and up to 47 ppm of TOG in soil around Tank 1 and Tank 2
respectively, and up to 250,000ppb, 2,200ppb, 5,300ppb of TPH, Benzene, and Ethylbenzene respectively were
detected in water within Tank 1 vicinity. Phase two and three of the investigation did not reveal much contaminant
present at the site

Nov and Dec 1989 —- tank 1 and tank 2 were removed, these tanks were installed during 1970s and were inactive
for more than a decade. Up to 3,900ppm, 130ppm, and 85ppm of TPHg, Benzene, and Ethylbenzene respectively
was detected at 8 feet bgs beneath the USTs. Tank 3 was also removed. However, information regarding the
removal, disposal of tank 3 is unknown. Soil boring T3-1 close to tank 3 revealed nondetect level of TOG and the
excavated area was back filled with clean fill. Tank2 excavation was expanded 15 feet to the north with subsequent
confimatory sample revealing non-detect concentration of the contaminants. A total of 1255 cubic yards of
contaminated soil was removed. Confirmation soil samples from the excavated area indicated up to 13ppm,
210ppm, 85ppm, 210ppm of Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenze, and Xylene.

May 1996 — MW-1 thorough MW-3 installed, soil and groundwater samples were collected. All soil borings
indicated non-detect levels of TPHd, TPHg, and BTEX. The groundwater samples of MW-2 and MW-3 were non-
detect levels of the aforementioned constituents as well. However, water sample from MW-1 well detected up to 1,
800ppb, 4,100ppb, 4.2ppb of TOG, TPHg, and Benzene respectively.

May, June and sept 1996 -~ 500 cubic yards of contaminated soil was disposed at Landfill Management Facility in
Hayward.

Aug 1997 -~ Low or non-detect dissolved petroleum contamination in MW-2 and MW-3. MW-1 well was
vandalized and therefore not sampled.

Sept 1998 -— Up to 2,500 cubic yards of stockpiled soil was analyzed for proper disposal. Some of this soil was
generated during residential development construction on part of the property. 500 cubic yards of this soil was
disposed at Landfill Mapagement facility in Hayward.

Dec 2001 - Six hydropunches were drilled around vandelized MW-1 to collect groundwater samples. Borings
were advanced to 22 feet bgs and all grounwater samples were ND for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE.

April 2002 -~ MW-2 and MW-3 were destroyed. MW-1 was not located and exists as an abondoned well on this
stie.




1v. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staif does not make
specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, it does not appear that the release would present a risk to
human health.

Site Management Requirements: Monitoring well MW-1 could not be located, was not properly destroyed, and exists as an
abandoned well at this site. The responsible party and/or property owner ate to notify Alameda County Environmental Health if
MW-1 is located, and the responsible party and property owner are required to properly destroy this well.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Monitoring Wells Decormmissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 2 Number Retained: 1

List Enforcement Actions Taken: none

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: none

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Vanances:

About 1,500 cubic yards of “clean soil” might have been used during residential development of the property.

Residual soil contaminantion stilt remains in place at this site.

Analysis for TAME, ETBE, DIPE, TBA, ETOH, EDB, and EDC not performed.

An abandoned well currently exists at this site, MW-1 could not be located. This well has not been properly destroyed.

.« 9 o 9

Conclusion:

This office does not believe that the levels of residual contamination pose a significant threat to water resources, public
health and safety, and the environment under the current comumercial land uses based upon the information available in
our files to date. The source has been over-excavated and residual pollution is expected to be reduced by natrual
attenuation.

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE PATA

Prepared by: Amir K. Gholami Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
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VIL. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Roger Brewer Tite: £ (-

RB Response: Concur, based solely upon information contained 1 | Date Submitted to RB:
this case closure summary.

Signature: M’r Date:  / / 16 / 03

Attachments:

. Stte vicinity map

. Site plan

. Site plan, Tank 1 & 2

. Site plan, Tank 3

. Site Plan, MWs & Hydropunches
. Site plan, overexcavation

. Soil analytical results, overexcavation
. Soil analytical results

. Groundwater analytical results
10. Depth to groundwater

11. Well logs

12. Cross sections

D 00 =1 O B L
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—— == = SITE VICINITY MAP

- FORMER MINAMI NURSERY SITE

Project Numberz 16001 41 Orawn 8y D Alston PENNY [LANE { 1

Prepared By ¥ Matek Date 05/98 SAN LORENZO, CALIFORNIA

Reviewed By G. Borker Revised Dgte ATTACHMENT 1
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PRE-DEVELOPMENT SITE PLAN
MINAMI NURSERY PROPERTY

Hayward, California

REV 2 C150-220WG 101593
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TABLE 5

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
: GASOLINE:TANK EXCAVATION
MINAMI NURSERY, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Analytical Results .
Location TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl Total  Organic
Sample of Depth Gasoline  Kerosene  Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes  Lead
ID Sample (feet) (mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (g/Kg) (ue/Kg) (ve/Kg) (meg/Kg)
T1-E Underneath East 8.0 ND ND ND ND 23 ND ND ND
End of Tank
T1-W Underneath West 8.0 3,900 ND ND 13,000 210000 85,000 210,000 ND
End of Tank
MGE-1 East Wall 17.8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 15  NA
MGN-1 North Wall 18.0 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
MGS-1 South Wall 18.0 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
MGSE-1 Southeast Wall 18.0 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
MGNW-1  Northwest Wall 18.5 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
MGN-2 North Wall 17.0 ND NA ND ND ND ND ND NA
MGW-1 West Wall 17.0-180 ND NA ND ND ND ND . ND NA

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

4L LNIWHOVLLY
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TABLE 6

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
FUEL OIL TANK EXCAVATION
MINAMI NURSERY, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

Analytical Results
Location TPH as TPH as TPH as Ethyl Total  Organic
Sampte of Depth Gasoline ~ Kerosene  Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes  Lead
D Sample (feet) (mg/Kg)  (mg/Kg) (mgKg) (ng/Ke) (ueg/Kg) (g/Ke) (g/Kg) (mg/Kp)
T2.W Underneath West 100 ND ND ND  ND 52 ND ND  ND
End of Tank
T2-E Underneath East 12.0 ND ND ND . ND ND ND ND ND
End of Tank
MFS-] South Wall 14.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
MFE-| East Wall 17.5 ND ND 672  ND ND ND ND NA
MEN- North Wall 15.0 ND ND 12002 - 30 150 10° 56 NA
MFW-1 West Wall 16.0 ND ND ND 32 .24 ND . 200 NA
MFEN-2 North Wall 18.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND NA

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyred

8 Quantification based on largest peaks within C12-C26 boiling range,

16




' TABLE 1

‘ PHASE I ANALYTICAL RE_:SI_JLTS
SOIL SAMPLES

n MINAMI NURSERY SITE, HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

: Analytical Parameter!

Sampie Sample

- ID Depth? TPH ] TOG
“ F1-1 6.0 ND NA

' ' : 9.5 - 10,000 - NA

3 14.5 " 4,400 NA
.“ Ti-2 13.0 ND NA
_ T2-1 9.5 NA 47

: 13.5 NA 33

- T2-2 9.5 NA ND

“ 14.0 NA ND
“ T3-1 6.5 NA ND

9.5 NA ND
l'll 145 NA ND
- 1 = Reported in mg/Kg (ppm}
i 2 = Reported in fect below ground surface
- NA = NotAnalyzed
- ND = Not Detected
TPH = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*'” TOG = Total Oil and Grease
f A

10
ATTACHMENT 8
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Preliminary Site Assessment Investigation Project No. 5107
Former Minami Nursery site, Penny Lane, Hayward, Calif. June 14, 1996

TABLE 2
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES OF
SOTl,. SAMPLES FROM SOIL BORINGS
Former Minami Nursery Site
Penny Lane
San Lorenzo, California

Sample Ethyl- Total
Identification TPHA TPHg Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes

May 28, 1996

S- 43-MW1 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

S- 93i-MwWl <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-142-MW1 <1.0 <1.0 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-241-MW1 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S- 41-MW2 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S~ 91-MW2 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-14 -MW2 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
S-15 -Mw2 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005%0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S-31 -MW2 <i.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
S- 43-MW3 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
S~ 9i-MW3 - <1.0 <1.0 <(.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 <(3.0050
S~141-MW3 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <(.0050
S-24 -MW3 <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(3.0050 <{.0050

Measurements are in parts per million (ppmj.

TPHA: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Methods 3550 and
modified 8015.

TPHqg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Methods 5330
and modified 8015.

Renzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xvylenes analyzed by EPA Methods 5030
and modified 8020.

<+ TLess than the lahoratory detection hmit = NeonDetectable.

FUTIE® FX_avAalInG 4 Furrer Yipa@da horsely Site, Cayward, Lel.forara 15



TABLE 2

PHASE I ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
MINAMI NURSERY SITE, HAYWARD

i
.
W 4 3 3 3 . »
-

Analytical Parameter?!
Sample _
ID TPH BEN TOL XYL ETB
T1-1 ' 250,0001_ 2,200 16,000 28,000 "5,300
T1-2 4,800 32 14 - 550 200
T2-1 - 250 S ¢ - 13 ~32 5
T2-2 270 0.9 8 27 4
T3-1 ND ND ND ND ND
1 - Reported in ug/L (ppb)
ND = Not Detected
Chemical Contaminant Key:
BEN = Benzene; ETB = Ethylbenzene; TOL = Tolvene; TPH = Total Petroleam Hydrocarbons;
XYL =Total Xylenes
TABLE 3
PHASE II ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
MINAMI NURSERY SITE, HAYWARD
Analytical Parameter?
Sample
D TPH BEN TOL XYL ETB
Ti-3 ND ND ND ND ND
Ti4 ND ND ND ND ND
T1-5 ND ND ND ND ND
Ti-6 ND ND ND ND ND
T1-7 ND ND ND ND ND
T1-8 ND 1.4 ND ND ND

-

! Reported in ug/L (pph)
ND Not Detected

o

Chenucal Contaminant Key
BEN = Benzenz, ETB = Ethy thenzene, TOL = Toluene, TPH = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons,
XYL = Tota! Xylenes

i1

ATTACHMENT 9
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TABLE 4

PHASE IIT ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
MINAMI NURSERY SITE, HAYWARD

Analytical Parameter?

Sample

D TP

i

BE

2

TO

-
2

T1-9
Ti-10
Ti1-11
Ti-12
- T1-13
Ti-14
T1-15
Ti-16.
T1-17
T1-18

5555358553
3535355553
EEEEEEMEE
EEEEEREEE
EEEEEEEEE

1 Reported in ug/L (ppb)

4

3

- ND = Not Detected
o

”

Chemical Contaminant Key:
BEN = Benzene; ETB = Ethylbenzene; TOL = Toluene; TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons;
XYL = Total Xylenes

AT7.81 R 10n1R/A7



TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE ANALYTICAL DATA
FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Former Minami Nursery Site
Penny Lane
San Lorenzo, California

Well Date TOG TPH-d TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes MTBE

Number ppb ppb ppb " ppb ppb ppb ppb ppb
06/04/96 1,800 <50 4,100 42 4.2 6.0 36 <0.5

09/24/96 800 <50 4,700 4.5 24 12 21 NA

08/13/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

l 04/18/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
' ‘MW-2 06/04/96 <500 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 <500 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 NA

08/13/97 1,300 <50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA
04/18/98 <5,000 <50 <50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
MW-3 06/04/96 <500 <50 <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/96 <500 <50 <50 <{0.5 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

08/13/97 <500 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NA

04/18/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

All measurements are in parts per billion (ppb). TOG measurements converted from parts per million (ppm) to ppb.

TPHJ: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Methods 3550/M8015
TPHg: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Methods 5330/M8015
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analyzed by EPA Methods 5030/M602
MTBE: Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by modified EPA Method 602 (M602)

TOG: Toatal Qil and Grease analyzed by EPA Standard Method 5520 C, D, and F
<: Less than the laboratory detection limit

NA: Not Analyzed

NS: Not Sampled
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Table-3

Groundwater Analytical Data, November 28, 2001
Penny Lane, San Lorenzo, CA

Ethyl-

Total

Monitoring . TPH-g | Benzene | Toluene MtBE*
Weil Matrix wol) | (ugily (ng/L) Benzene | Xylenes (1gfL)
{ng/L} (na/l)

HP-1 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-2 Water ND -ND ND ND ND ND
HP-3 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-4 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-5 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
HP-6 Water ND ND ND ND ND ND
DL 50 .. 0.5 - 0.5 0.5 0.5 20

ND = Below detectable limit.

DL = Detection Limit of the {aboratory




Third Quarter 1996 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Project No. 5107
Former Minami Nursery site, Penny Lane, San Lorenzo, Calif. October 24, 1996

TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
Former Minami Nursery Site
Penny Lane
San Lorenzo, California

Well Elevation of Depth Elevation of Field
Date Welthead to Water Groundwater Observations
Mw-1
05/31/96 42 57 16.89 25.68 Noticeable Odor
06/04/96 16.92 25.65 Noticeable Odor
07/11/96 17.23 25.34 Noticeable Odor
08/26/96 17.59 24.98 Noticeable Odor
09/24/96 17.84 24.73 Noticeable Odor
Mw-2
05/31/96 42 .17 16.69 25.48 No Odor
06/04/96 16.65 25.52 No Odor
07/11/96 17.04 25.13 No Odor
08/26/96 i7.31 24.86 No Odor
09/24/96 17.59 24 .58 No Odor
MwW-3
05/31/96 43.01 17.75 25.26 No Odor
06/04/96 17.77 25.24 No Odor
07/11/96 18.06 24.95 No Odor
08/26 /96 18.37 24.64 No Qdor
05/24/96 18.60 24.41 No Odor

Wellhead Elevation based on benchmark: “HESP-BAR" a brass disc at the
south end of the return on the southeast corner of the intersection of
Hesperian Boulevard and Bartlett Avenue. Elevation taken as 43.73 feet
above Mean Sea Level, City of San Lorenzo datum.

Elevations in feet above mean sea level. Depths in feet.

FUTLFR FUTAVATING / Fourmer Mairaoo Nurgery S.te, Har Yore 7o, California t)
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Fob Number: 612~2

Date Driflled: 5/28/96

Site Location: Former Minami Nursery, Hayward, CA
Drilling Comnpany: Exploration GeoServices
Drilled By: Dan, Danny, & Mike

; rlng Number: MVI-'

F’LLER

EXCAVATING & DEMOLITION, Inc.

Drilling Method: 8—inch Hollow Stem Auger
Sampling Method: Split—Spoon Sampler

Tota! Depth: 25 Feet

Logged By: K. Mateik Depth To Groundwater: 15.5 Feet
0| =
2l.l518i8 § §
%= & g 2 g c| 25 = 0B
co |3talElal]= . Ly 9= =
) a et ol =
22 1218|218 g g,g 5 Sth'on Oelss Well Comments
5 2lzj0 g|S+ escrnpll = | 2 §[Construction
L laleic(ale o c 0l &
Elm|ol2 w ol g
[
o =jele O] a
74} gl
] J] CLAYEY ST, brown, dry. low plasticity, : Lt_?—l‘
— S T L R S e .
- - 2y 2-inch diemeter PYC casing
2~ 2 -
- 0.010~inch screen
33— 3 SANDY SILT, brown, moist, jow plasticity,
4z vary stiff; FiLL. 2x12 sand
4— F s 4 Color change to brown mottled with black,
- o ass and rock fi N
. Sliel1s18) 0 s some gidss a ] ragments
I SANDY CLAY, black, moist, high plasticity,
6—] & 5 very siffs FiLL.
7—] 7
- a
1=
9 z; 3 9 Color change tp black mottied with brown,
BRI PEETIRHN) firmz FILL
10— — 5 10
3T
11— wn 11
-
12— ; iz
- =
13— Qli 13
=~ N
141« i 14 Increasing moisturs content.
15 wisfialwlal, o
e Water at 15.5 feet,
w—E]4 16
i : 18115 ¢
©
7 1711 Bottom of fili materials.
—Hw - —
15— 18 Stiffer drilling at 17,5 feet.
19— % ; 19
— SILTY SAND, brown, wet, medium
t . Y .
20— W18 1171 0 (o dense: native soil. .
(13 |
21— 2 21
44 -
22— 22—
23— _ 23—
—H=
24— :I 24+ CLATEY SILY, brown, moigt, medium
&y plasticity, very suff
s | = 110718} i8] 0.4,c
11
— t?e Bonng termincted at 25 feet
we 2 FIGURE NO.
27— 27
28— 28

5
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@

lng Number, MW-2

Plob Number: 6122
Site Location: Former Minami Nursery, Hdyward, CA

FULLER

EXCAVATING & DEMOLITION, Inc.
Driliing Method: 8~inch Hollow Stem Auger

Driliing Company: Exploration GeoServices
Drilled By: Dan, Danny, & Mike Sampling Method: Split—Spoon Sampler
Date Dritled: 5/28/96 Total Depth: 31.5 Feet
Logged By: K. Mateik Depth To Groundwater: 15.5 Feet
— D=
@ cl@la ol ¢
- ‘E: § 2 %) < E'E ‘g o%
£2 131315123 1°1& . n 922
Bl (Zlo]|9|2le ac Soil O 255 Well Comments
3 c12)z|8 T|E= Description 5 6l S 2|Construction
IS 4° 5
g o 8 = 0 7]
7} TIE28 Of o
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4 1 damp, medium plasticity, firm: FILL 3
- 2-inch diametar PVC iy
- | SKIY GLAY, dork brown to black, moist, high // L ‘e dlameter FVC cosing
2— 2 plasticity. P 0.010=inch screen
3—] 3 L 2x12 sand
Jo
x
+— = 4
&2
5 ~116]18]18] 0 5 Color change to brown.
— =14
4«
6~ & 6 e
] l__ Lower plasticity in cuttings at 6 feet.
7o 71—
8— 8l
-
92— ? . g
e SANDY SILT, brown, some clay, fine—grained
10— > g @[zl o, sand, moist, low plasticity, sfiff.
e ||
1n— 4 11
12— 12
o
g -
13— ? 13—
~4 <+ 7
=la .
14— 1 14 SILTY SAND, fine—grained sand, brown,
Jwiej18ji4i o moist, medium dense.
‘ —
s 1g]s{wefi7foll
16 —] % § 16 Fine— to medium—grained sand, well rounded.
0
-4 ~
17— & 174
18— 18—
-
3
19— = 19
dlis
g 72118118l 0o Predominantly medium—grained sand.
— & -—_'
21— 1 21—
— @ —
22—
A 22|— Rougher drilling at 22 feet.
23— 23—
o
Iy u
24—f F . 24 —
- SAND, fine= 1o coarse—gramed, brown, — |
PR %; 811870 25 wet, madium dense i SW ‘: ;
— i
25— o 25 Some subengular fine grovel J 'I:[ l
14 | = FIGURE NO.
27— g Pt — =
JZ Easier dnltng ot 27 feat l } ‘!
28— & 28 f | =
> ! SILTY SAND, brown, wet, medium dense, l f—
! fine—-grammed sand H -
29 6 eopd remgramed send — 6
h_i % 8 18 4 610 CLAYEY SILT, brown, moist, low to medium M I —
10 PERA 10 plasticrty, hard 1 -—
(Boring Contaued Gn Next Page) Page 1 Of 2




Joring Number: MW-2
Bob Number: 5122

ite Location: Former Minami Nursery, Hayward, CA
Driliing Company: Exploration GeoServices

Drilled By: Dan, Danny, & Mike

Date Drilled: 5/28/96

By: K. Mateik

FUL.LER

EXCAVATING & DEMOLITION, Inc.

Orilling Method: 8—inch Hollow Stem Auger
Sompling Method: Split—Spoon Sampler
Total Depth: 31.5 Feet

Depth To Groundwater: 15.5 Feet

Oepth
in Feet
Sample Number

Blow Count

Inchas Driven
inches Recovered
Sampling

PID Reading In PPM

Interval

Soil
Description

UsCs
Classification

Construction

Graphic
Representation

Comments

S=31--MW2

12

w
o

38

42

43

47

52

(7]
ey

CLAYEY SHIT, brown, moist, low to medium
plasticity, hard.

ML

()
[

33

34

35

36

37

39

41

45

46

49

50

51

53

54

Boring terminated at 31.5 feet.

55

ST I Ly T L L L I T LT T T T T I T I T I T T IT

FIGURE NO.
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ing Number: MW-3 FULLER

ob Number: 612-2 EXCAVATING & DEMOLITION, Inc.
¥ Site Locotion: Former Minomi Mursery, Hayward, CA

Drilling Company: Exploration GeoServices Drilling Method: 8—inch Hollow Stem Auger

Drilled By: Dan, Donny, & Mike Sampling Method: Split—Spoon Sampler
Date Orilted: 5/28/96 Total Depth: 25 Feet
Logged By: K. Mateik Depth To Groundwater: 15.5 Feet
1RBEE T
3 -g é 2 % =\Zs U)-% B
FiIolgio = . 28
a2l 1= o lac Soit > Ol T Well
g S 2lS|E inti = E3] el . Comments
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T |Eim| 2 o x| 3 o
& =1gig O

SANDY SILT, fight brown, damp, low
plasticity, firm: FLL
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]

T
=

] T o ?;/ ; ; 2—inch diameter PVC casing
Y SILTY CLAY, d b —-blac oist, high .
2] 2 Plléstidiy. ver; r:ﬁffr“n k. moist, g % 2 : 0.010—inch screen
53— 3t— /‘, . 2x12 sand
4% / S IR
2 4£ ey
131a 7 1~
5— = :g 181810 Color change to brown. % .
— — -
6—| & 6 _ 12{4
a Cuttings change at & feet.
7 - 7
88— g

SANDY SILT, fina—grained sand, some ciay, ML

18118190 brown, moist, medium plasticity, stiff,

10

Increasing moisture content.

Py
—

ITITI
S—89 1/2~-MW3
EEER ==EEEN

12— 12
13— - 13+
1%
14— 7 14
Jeuid SILTY SAND, fine— to medium—grained,
15— — 150 1Bj181 0| o brown, very mmoist, medium dense. SM
4= -1 Wgler at gpproximately 15.5 feet. %
16— & 16{—
17— - 17
- % -
1B 7 18
Jn |8
19_3: 11{18{13| 0 |,
Jw {12
20— & 20}—
21— 21
22— 22
23— 23— —_— _ T
B % . . | | St#fer dnling ot 23 feet
24— isl1slie] o 24 CLAYEY SIT, hght brown moltled with groy, L
.| i 18 moist, medium plasticty, hard
25— & 2t
— - Boring terrmunated ct 25 feet
26— | 26—
. s FIGURE NO.
27— 27+
28 — 25—
29— 29/ 7
30— 30—
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Mw~2

Mw-1

4

Silty CLAY]
-
? ?2—i -

U Backfill
Sandy SIiLT ¢\ Materials

- 30 ?; - . 2 '

20

10 ?

Elevation ( in feet above MSL )
T

- ‘ |
.

Silty SAND to SAND

7S5
I
s
75 Clayey SILT
LEGEND
— ?——- = Stratigraphic Contact (approximate)

® = Soil sample location
¥, = Initial Water Level in boring
¥

= Stabilized Water Level in monitoring weil

Horizontal Scale : 1 inch = 20 feet

Vertical Scale : 1 inch = 10 feet
FIGURE NO.
EXCAVATING & GEOLOGIC CROSS - SECTION A - A
DEMOLITION, Inc. . | Nuromry Site 3

Project No. 5107

San Lorenzo, California
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Elevation ( in feet above MSL h)

Horizontal Scale : 1 inch

Vertcal écale :

|

1

—  MW-3

Silty CLAY

7 2

.

Sandy SILT
?

Lt

y 4 b S J

g
.

ISR LERLE!

siify SAND to SAND

wernbettantth

— &
e = |
=" Clayey SILT
LEGEND
7 - = Stratigraphic Contact (approximate)
® = Soil sample location
<. = Initial Water Level in boring
W _ = Stabilized Water Level in monitoring weil
= 20 feet
inch = 10 feet

FULLER

EXCAVATING &
DEMOQLITION, Inc.

Project No. 5107

GEOLOGIC CROSS SECTION B- B

Former Minami Nursery Site

San Lorenzo, Califormnia

FIGURE NO.
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o  MW-1

C C’
| ~ 40
— Silty CLAY ,
| 3 T B
g B —s ? Excavation
o . L, Backfill
> L 30 Sandy SILT :] Materlals
C| i)
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e . G S
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:8 ° ? ? <2 2 ?
1] - ‘ v—‘_“- -
| 3
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= 10
t |
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I ——3— = Stratigraphic Contact (approximate]
I L = Scil sample location
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Initial Water Level in boring
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.
s A e O ke el LA Pt e s
e e b st

W_ = Stabilized Water Level in monitoring well
Horizontal §ca1e: 1 inch = 20 feet
Vertical Scale : 1 inch = 10 feet
o CULLER U FIGURE o
5 SsTalit i
i EXCAVATING & GEOLOGIC CROSS - Sh(:‘l ION C - (\’/z
DEMOLITION, Inc. Former Minami Nursery Site 10
Project Fo. 3107 San Lorenzo, California |




S26'32'00°E 124.000°
EXIST.
FALL
— ,b o
& W &
/ o’ o=
6/4/% S} o -
o / &
= v | =
- e | S
/ / / & ]
a3
= y yd -t -
-
a 25,
gg /// ( 25.65 )
21 &
M¥-2 APPROX. PROP. IINE
( 25.52)
SR6'32°00°E
80.000’
'-N‘..
LEGEND
( 25.65 ) = Groundwater Elevation measured in feet;
Datum is Mean Sea Level
—_— . . 1 inch = 30 feet
—_= Line of Equal Elevation of Groundwater
measured in feet; Datum i3 Mean Sea Level
\ = Direction of Groundwater Flow
FIGURE NO.
FULILER
LR GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP
DEMOLITION, Inc. Former Minami Nursery Site 12

San Lorenzo, California
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